## CHAPTER LXII.

An Act making an Appropriation for the Purposes therein named.

SECTION 1. Appropriation to pay S. M. Filmt for services rendered in 1858.
2. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sum of twenty-seven dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay S. M. Flint for services To pay S. M. rendered the State at the request of the Hon. Aaron Film, for ervices Goodrich, commissioner, in reading proof of the report rendered on pleadings and practice, and comparing a revision to the general laws of the State in the year eighteen hundred and tifty-eight.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 6th, A. D. 1861.

## CHAPTER LXIII.

An Act making an Appropriation for the Incidental Printing.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for the incidental printing for present session of the Legisle-

2. Duty of State Auditor. 3. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated to William R. Marshall, in payment to him for executing 26

Duty of State Auditor

Topay incidental the incidental printing, binding, and publication of the printing present laws in the Saint Paul Press, for the present session of the Legislature, the sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of any money in

the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 2. It is hereby made the duty of the Auditor of State to audit all bills for said printing, binding and publication, as the same or any portion thereof may be completed and delivered, at the prices provided for in the contract made by the committee on printing of the senate and house of representatives with said William R. Marshall, and to draw his warrant upon the Treasurer of State for the payment of the same.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved January 31st, A. D. 1861.

## CHAPTER LXIV.

An Act making Appropriations for Expenses of Andrew Nessel and J. P. Kidder in Contested Election Cases.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for reimbursing Andrew Nessel and J. P. Kidder in contested election case.

2. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in

the treasury not otherwise appropriated:

For contested election

First. To Andrew Nessel for the purpose of reimbursing said Nessel, moneys by him expended in paying justices, witnesses, and other officers in the case of Nessel vs. Kidder, fifty dollars (\$50).